Patent Case No. 19511

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

| ≣R | SH | EET |
|----|----|-----|
|    |    |     |

|  |  | IR S                        | HEET   | THADEMARK OFFICE   |
|--|--|-----------------------------|--|--|
| TO THE PLEASE RE   | 100953562<br>cord the attached or                            | niib                        | TRADEMARKS:<br>OR COPY THEREOF.                        |  |
| 1. Name(s) of Conveying party(ie                           | s):  |                             |  |  |
| MARK G. BOCK, MICHAEL A. PA                                | ATANE, ROSE ANN PON  | TICELLO                     | e og sementet det det                                  | the same are a   |
| 1-38-99  |  |                             |  | The second secon |
| Additional name(s) of conveying p                          | oarty(ies) attached?   | Yes 🛛 No                    | 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2                |  |
| 2 Nature of conveyance:                                    |  | 3. <b>N</b> a               | me and address of rec                                  | eiving party(ies):   |
| Assignment I hereby  | certify that this corresponder                               | ce is being Na              | me: MERCK & CO., IN                                    | IC   |
| i i Merger first cla                                       | d with the United States Posta<br>ss mail in an envelope add | Internal Action (Internal   | ernal Address: RY60-                                   | 30   |
| Security Agreement   | Commissioner for Pater I.C. 20231, on the date appear        | ts, Wash- Stre              | eet Address: P.O. Bo                                   | x 2000   |
| Change of Name   |  | <b>ring below</b> .<br>City | / & State: RAHWAY, I                                   | NEW JERSEY   |
|  | MERCK & CO., INC.  | $L \sim roc$                | Zip  | 07065-0907   |
| BÀ 7.7   | jaket Curby. Date.   | CX 1177                     | ·  |  |
| Execution Date: Nov 8, 1996                                | Nov 12 1996  |                             | dditional name(s) & ddresses attached?                 | Yes No   |
| ALPHA 1A ADRENERGI (b) If this document is being           | filed together with a new                                    |                             |  | plication:   |
| 5 Name & address of party to w                             |  |                             | olications & patents in                                |  |
| concerning documents should                                | d be mailed:   | •                           | •  |  |
| Name: KENNETH R. WALTO                                     | ON   |                             | CFR 3.41)  | \$ 40.00   |
|  | T DEPARTMENT   | Enc                         | osed   |  |
|  | . & CO., INC.<br>DX 2000 RY60-30                             |                             | Commissioner is hereby                                 |  |
|  | Y. N.J. Zip: <u>07065</u> -                                  |                             | sit account number 13-2755<br>be required or to credit |  |
| 01729/19 <b>99 JSHABAZZ 00000093 1327</b> 55               | 09066477 DO NOT USE  | THIS SPACE                  | •  |  |
| 0 <u>1 FC:581 40.00 CH</u>                                 |  | <del></del>                 |  | 400  |
| 8 Statement and signature:                                 |  |                             |  |  |
| To the best of my knowledge true copy of the original docu |  | information is true         | and correct and any a                                  | ttachec copy is a  |
| KENNETH R. WALTON  | Reg. No. 32,951  | Fremutt 1                   | isatto   | Day 25 11/3  |
| Name of Person Signing                                     |  | S                           | ignature   | Date   |
| Total nur  | nber of pages including o                                    | over sheet, attachr         | nents, and document:                                   | 3  |
|  | Do Not Detach  |                             | ***************************************                |  |
| Mail documents to be recorded w                            | ith the required cover sh                                    |                             | Box Assignments  | ents and Trademarks  |

Sublic burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C. Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

Rev 8/5/93

## ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

PATENT
JOINT Merck Case 19511
U.S. Serial No 09/066,477
Filing Date April 22, 1998

For value received, we,

MARK G. BOCK, MICHAEL A. PATANE, ROSE ANN PONTICELLO

51 1603 LEON DRIVE, HATFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 19440; 1401 COUNTRY VIEW LANE, HARLEYSVILLE, PENNSYLVANIA 19438; 11 FAIRWOOD ROAD, MADISON, NEW JERSEY 07940

necessors assign and transfer to MERCK & CO., Inc., a corporation of the State of New Jersey, having an office at Lincoln Avenue. City of Rahway. State of New Jersey, and it successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all contraines, in and to certain inventions relating to

## ALPHA-1A ADRENERGIC RECEPTOR ANTAGONISTS

date shown in the Declaration and Power of Attorney relating to said application, and all the rights and privileges, including any and all penefits under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and related treaties, under any and all Letters. Patents which may be granted in any foreign country, and under any and all extensions, divisionals, reissues and continuations of said Letters. Patents.

We request that any and all Patents for said inventions be issued to said assignee, its successor, assigns and legal representatives or to such nominees as it may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining Patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We devenant with said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

MARY A APPOLLINA

We hereby authorize our attorney,

Rev. 8/19/96

| es aid MERCK & CO. Inc., to insert <b>Serial No.</b> , and <b>Filing Date</b> of said application(s) when known. |                                |  |  |  |  |  |
|--|--------------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|
| Signed at WES POINT, PENNSYLVANIA  | this 8th day of November 1996. |  |  |  |  |  |
| Milland Fatura   | 7                              |  |  |  |  |  |
| MICHAELA PATANE LLOVIE C.G Sock  |                                |  |  |  |  |  |
| MARK G BOCK  |                                |  |  |  |  |  |

Page 1 of 2

or an attorney with Power of Attorney in his application, of

**PATENT** JOINT Merck Case 19511

U.S. Serial No. 09/066,477 Filing Date <u>April 22, 1998</u>

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

| Signed at              | RAHWAY                                   | this / > c day of  | Power ben 1. 8.                     |
|------------------------|--|--|-------------------------------------|
|                        |  | The tast   |                                     |
|                        |  | ROSE ANN PONTICELLO  |                                     |
|                        |  |  |                                     |
|                        |  |  |                                     |
|                        |  |  |                                     |
| GOMMONWEALTH           | HOF PENNSYLVANIA                         |  |                                     |
| County of MONT         | rgomery ss.                              |  |                                     |
| Personally a           | app⊬ared before me the above-named M     | MARK G. BOCK MICHAEL A. PATA   | NE                                  |
|                        |  |  |                                     |
| to me known and kn     | nown to me to be the person(s) who execu | ited the foregoing instrument and ackno  | wledged said instrument to be their |
| free act and deed this | 8 th day of The En                       | den 1996   |                                     |
|                        | /  |  | da Kallew                           |
|                        |  | Netarial Scal<br>Brenda Gallew, Notary Public  | Notary Public                       |
|                        | ,  | Upper Gwynedd Twp., Montgomery County<br>My Commission Expires April 11, 1998<br>Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaria   |                                     |
| STATE OF NEW JE        | ERSEY SS.                                | The second of th | •                                   |
| County of UNIO         | N 55.                                    |  |                                     |
| Personally a           | ppeared before me the above-named ROS    | SE ANN PONTICELLO  |                                     |
|                        |  |  |                                     |
| to me known and kni    | own to me to be the person(s) who execut | ted the foregoing instrument and acknow  | wledged said instrument to be their |
| free act and deed this | own to me to be the person(s) who execut | 1916 - 1916 - Paris Care   | 0 A 1                               |
|                        |  | ()   | Notary Public                       |
|                        |  |  |                                     |

ELIZABETH AITKEN NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY Summission Expires Nov. 17, 1999

Page 2 of 2

**PATENT REEL: 9721 FRAME: 0703** 

**RECORDED: 01/28/1999**